

December 19, 2024

Sen. Ron Latz, Chair Judiciary and Public Safety Committee 95 University Ave. W. Minnesota Senate Bldg., Room 3105 St. Paul, MN 55155 sen.ron.latz@senate.mn

Sen. Warren Limmer, Ranking Minority Member Judiciary and Public Safety Committee 95 University Ave. W. Minnesota Senate Bldg., Room 2221 St. Paul, MN 55155 sen.warren.limmer@senate.mn

Rep. Kelly Moller, Chair Public Safety Finance and Policy Committee 658 Cedar St. 5th Floor, Centennial Office Bldg. St. Paul, MN 55155 rep.kelly.moller@house.mn.gov

Rep. Paul Novotny, Ranking Minority Member Public Safety Finance and Policy Committee 658 Cedar St. 2nd Floor, Centennial Office Bldg. St. Paul, MN 55155 rep.paul.novotny@house.mn.gov

CC: Chris Steller Legislative Reference Library 658 Cedar Street St. Paul, MN 55155 reports@lrl.mn.gov



Re: Annual Submission of Rulemaking Docket and Official Rulemaking Record

Minnesota Statues, section 3.197 states required reports sent to the legislature must contain the cost of preparing the report at the beginning of the document. The cost to prepare this report was approximately \$60.

Dear Legislators:

Minnesota Statutes, section 14.116 states:

"(a) By January 15 each year, each agency must submit its rulemaking docket maintained under section 14.366, and the official rulemaking record required under section 14.365 for any rule adopted during the preceding calendar year, to the chairs and ranking minority members of the legislative policy and budget committees with jurisdiction over the subject matter of the proposed rule."

Accordingly, the Minnesota Board of Peace Officer Standards and Training (POST Board) is submitting to you its current rulemaking docket. The docket can also be found on the POST Board's website at <u>https://mn.gov/post/boardscommittees/rules/currentrulemakingactivity/</u>.

The rulemaking project under Revisor Number 4850 was completed within the last calendar year and the rules became effective on December 17, 2024. Per the requirements listed in Minnesota Statutes, section 14.365, an Official Rulemaking Record was kept. The rulemaking record is not attached to this report due to its size. Please note that you have access to key documents regarding this rulemaking process via the Revisor's website on the "Minnesota Rule Status" webpage at https://www.revisor.mn.gov/rules/status/. You can search for required rulemaking documents using the Revisor ID number, keywords, agency name, the date, rule number, or by statutory authority. Important documents can also be found on the POST Board's website at https://mn.gov/post/ under "Current Rulemaking Activity." Requests for a paper copy of the rulemaking record can be submitted to the agency contact person below.

Sincerely,

In Aponon

Alicia Popowski Rules and Legislative Coordinator MN POST Board 1600 University Avenue W, Suite 100 St. Paul, MN 55104-3825



Board of Peace Officer Standards and Training

1600 University Avenue, Suite 200, Saint Paul, MN 55104 Main: (651) 643-3060 | https://mn.gov/post/

Public Rulemaking Docket

For additional information regarding written comments, written requests for a public hearing, and the names of individuals who requested a public hearing, please contact: Alicia Popowski as <u>alicia.popowski@state.mn.us</u>

Active and Recently Completed Rulemaking Projects

Last Updated: December 17, 2024

Subject Matter	Revisor Number	OAH Number	Current Status of Proposed Rule and any Agency Determinations	Notices Published (State Register citations)	Public Hearing	Date Rule Adopted	Date Rule Filed with Secretary of State	Effective Date of Rule
Licensing, License Renewals, Continuing Ed, PPOE	R4750	OAH Docket Number 82- 9007-39601	RFC Comment Period Opened 12/4/2023 and ended 2/2/2024 *Comments available upon request. Construction of the Rules by the Advisory Rules Committee Began on 2/29/2024	Request for Comments Published 12/4/2023, Volume 48, Number 43				
Standards of Conduct: Board Order	R4850	OAH Docket Number 65- 9007-39670	RFC Comment Period Opened 12/18/2023 and ended 2/16/2024 Dual Notice Comment Period Opened 3/18/2024 and ended 4/19/2024 *All comments are posted on the Board's website	Request for Comments Published 12/18/2023, Volume 48, Number 45 Dual Notice of Intent to Adopt Published 3/18/2024, Volume 48, Number 38 Adoption Notice Published 12/9/2024, Volume 49, Number 24	Hearing 5/22/2024 Hearing requests are available on the Board's website.	Board's Adoption Resolution Signed 10/24/2024 Order Adopting Rules Signed 11/14/2024	Filed 11/25/2024	Effective 12/17/2024